Name Emerald Square Mall Docket # C25 -001

Address 999 South Washington St Docket #
City North Attleboro Hearing 1/26/2026
Type of ComplaintB|dg Time of hearing 2:00 PM

Complaint's Name George Ramian

Complaint ? Variance ?

Jurisdiction: 2.6 Maintenance of Access Features: At all times, accessibility features must be
maintained and fully operational. (i.e. access aisles kept clear at all times,
mechanical devices be kept in operating condition, etc)

Exhibit: 1

Building Permits: C25-001

Assessed Value: AAB 1-33
Complaints to be Addressed:

28.1 In all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level shall be served by a passenger elevator.
Complaint reports elevator outages, under 521 CMR, this is a failure to maintain access features.

On January 10, 2025 the Board received a complaint that all passenger elevators are shut down at the
above referenced address (See AAB 30).

On March 12, 2025 the First Notice was sent to all appropriate parties. The Board received no response
from the respondent. (See AAB 26)

On May 19, 2025 the Second Notice was sent to all appropriate parties. The Board received no response
from the respondent. (See AAB 17)

On June 4, 2025 the Notice of Hearing was sent to all appropriate parties. (See AAB 14)

On September 22, 2025, a hearing was scheduled; however, the Respondent failed to appear. (See
AAB 4)

On October 7, 2025, the Notice of Fine Hearing and Decision was issued and transmitted to all
appropriate parties. (See AAB 2)



Victor Machado
C25-001


A ALY Commonwealth of Massachusetts A YLA R DEEMILIA
Division of Occupational Licensure

AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS REGULATION

KIM DRISCOLL 1 Federal St., Suite 600 SARAH R. WILKINSON
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF
Boston, Massachusetts 02110 OCCUPATIONAL LICENSURE
YVONNE HAO

SECRETARY, HOUSING AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

FINE HEARING NOTICE C 25 -001
RE: Emerald Sauare Mall,999 South Washinaton St , North Attleboro

You are hereby notified that an informal adjudicatory hearing before the Architectural Access
Board has been scheduled for you to appear on Monday, January 26, 2026 at 2:00 PM

See the please note section in bold writing for information on attending the remote meeting.

This hearing is being held to determine whether your failure to correct the violation cited in the
Board's previous notices and your subsequent failure to appear before the Board is without
justification and if so whether or not to impose fines of up to $1,000.00 per day per violation.

This hearing will be conducted in accordance with the procedures set forth in M.G.L., c. 30A, and
801 CMR 1.02, the Informal/Fair Hearings Rules. At the hearing, each party may be represented
by counsel, may present evidence and may cross examine opposing witnesses.

PLEASE NOTE: Requests for the continuance of a hearing must be received no later than
fourteen (14) days prior to the scheduled hearing date. Continuances are granted at the Board's
discretion only. The link to the meeting can be found on the Architectural Access Board's
web site under 2025 Meeting's Calendar, click Notice of Meeting then click join meeting.
You can also contact Executive Director William Joyce at William.Joyce@Mass.Gov or
mobile #617-894-1254 to request an electronic link to the meeting or to request a
continuance.

Date: October 7, 2025 ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

Dawn Guarriello
cc: Independent Living Center Chairperson
Local Building Inspector
Local Disability Commission
Complainant
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD
Docket No. C25-001

Inre

Emerald Square Mall
999 South Washington St
North Attleboro

— ~— O~ ~— ~— ~—

BOARD DECISION

Procedural History

This decision addresses a Complaint before the Architectural Access Board (the
“Board”) regarding the Emerald Square Mall in North Attleboro, which is owned by the
Emerald Square Mall Realty Holding LLC ( “Respondent”). The Complaint alleged that the
building is in violation of 521 CMR 28 (Elevators) because no elevators at this location
were in working order.

On January 10, 2025, the Board received a complaint that all passenger elevators
were shut down at the above-referenced address. On March 12, 2025, a First Notice of
Violation was sent to all parties. The Board received no response from the Respondent. On
May 19, 2025, a Second Notice of Violation was sent to all parties. Again, the Respondent
did not communicate with the Board. On June 4, 2025, a Notice of Hearing was sent to all
parties.

A hearing was held on September 22, 2025, in accordance with G.L. c. 30A, 88 10
and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00." Neither Complainant nor Respondent
attended. William Joyce, Executive Director for the Board, appeared and testified. The
withess was sworn in by the Board Chair. The instant decision now memorializes the
determinations made at that time.

" Pursuant to state law, the hearing was held online via the Microsoft Teams platform.



Applicable Laws & Regulations

521 CMR 2.6 requires: At all times, accessibility features must be maintained and fully
operational. (i.e. access aisles kept clear at all times, mechanical devices be keptin operating
condition, etc.).

521 CMR 28.1 requires: “In all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including
mezzanines, shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided,
each passenger elevator shall comply with 521 CMR 28. Accessible elevators shall be on an
accessible route and located within the space with which itis intended to serve.”
Exhibits
The following documentation was entered into evidence:

Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-26, including the complaint and all correspondence.

Factual Findings

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial
evidence, based on the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into
evidence, and the Board’s records. G.L. c. 30A, § 11(2), § 14(7).

1) On March 12,2025, the Board served notice on Respondent of reported violations
related to the elevators at this location. Ex. 1, AAB 23.

2) The Board followed up with a second notice of violation and a notice of hearing, but
never received any communication from Respondent. Hearing testimony.

Discussion

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 2.6: “521 CMR 2.6
requires: At all times, accessibility features must be maintained and fully operational. (i.e.
access aisles kept clear at all times, mechanical devices be kept in operating condition,
etc.).”

Mr. Joyce explained after the Complaint was filed with the Board in January 2025, the
Board served a first and second notice on Respondent indicating that the lack of elevator
service at this location appeared to violate the Board’s regulations. Those notices directed
Respondent to provide the Board with Respondent’s plan for achieving compliance. The
Respondent did not provide proof to the Board that it had rectified the noncompliance or had
aviable plan to do so, and so the Board scheduled this hearing. Respondent failed to attend
the hearing, and accordingly continued in its failure to establish that a compliant elevator
now exists at this location.

The Board has now considered all of the documents and testimony submitted as part
of the hearing, and the Board’s decision is reflected below. The Board finds that Respondent



failed to respond to the Board’s correspondence, failed to appear at hearing, and that
violations of Board regulations occurred at this location. The Board also notes that failure to
comply with the Board’s regulations can result in fines of up to $1,000 per day.

Conclusion and Order

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board votes as follows:
- to FIND that violations of 521 CMR 28 (elevators) occurred at this location;
and,

- to SCHEDULE a fine hearing for this matter.

A true copy attest, dated October 7, 2025



ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

Dawn Guarriello, Chair

an Bell, Executive Office of Elder

Affairs Designee

Myska, Member David Johnson, Member
Nt 4 OL- A
Pamela Daly, Member(Not Present) Katie Denid, lflember

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board.

This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with G.L. c.
30A, 814 and G.L. c. 22, §813A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the
Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of
this decision.



Name Emerald Square Mall Docket # C25 -001

Address 999 South Washington St Docket #
City North Attleboro Hearing 09/22/2025
Type of ComplaintB|dg Time of hearing 1:00 PM

Complaint's Name George Ramian

Complaint ? Variance ?

Jurisdiction: 2.6 Maintenance of Access Features: At all times, accessibility features must be
maintained and fully operational. (i.e. access aisles kept clear at all times,
mechanical devices be kept in operating condition, etc).

Building Permits:
Assessed Value:

Complaints to be Addressed:
28.1 In all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level shall be served by a passenger elevator.

Complaint reports elevator outages, under 521 CMR, this is a failure to maintain access features.

On January 10, 2025 the Board received a complaint that all passenger elevators are shut down at the
above referenced address (See AAB 21-26).

On March 12, 2025 the First Notice was sent to all appropriate parties. The Board received no response
from the respondent. (See AAB 15-20 )

On May 19, 2025 the Second Notice was sent to all appropriate parties. The Board received no response
from the respondent. (See AAB 9-14 )

On June 4, 2025 the Notice of Hearing was sent to all appropriate parties. (See AAB 2-8)
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[5 Outlook

C25-001 Emerald Square Mall, 999 South Washington Street, North Attleboro - Hearing Notice

From Benitez, Arelyn (DPL) <Arelyn.Benitez@mass.gov>
Date Wed 6/4/2025 4:17 PM
Bcc carole.baker@comcast.net <carole.baker@comcast.net>; Ramian, George (DPL) <George.Ramian@mass.gov>

U 1 attachment (61 KB)
C25-001 Hearing Notice.pdf;

Good afternoon,
Please find the Hearing Notice or Decision for the above referenced case.

If you require a paper copy of a Notice or Decision, you may contact me to request one but be aware that the
delivery of physical copies may be delayed.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to get in touch with the Board’s staff.

Thank you,

Arelyn Benitez

Compliance Officer |

She/Her

Architectural Access Board

Office of Public Safety and Inspections
Division of Occupational Licensure
One Federal Street, Suite 600

Boston, MA 02118

(617) 727-0660

[www.mass.gov/aab]www.mass.gov/aab



MAURAHEALEY Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Licensure

AFFAIRS AKD BUSINESS REGULATION

JKmpriscoLl . Office of P}lblrc Safety and Inspections SARAH R. WILKINSON
Architectural Access Board OCCUPATIONAL LICENSURE
ccorc VONNE HAO 1 Federal St., Suite 600
OF ECONOMIC DEVELOFMENT Boston, Massachusetts 02118
TO: Emerald Square Mall Realty Holding Docket Number C25 001

LLC C/O VCORP Agent Services, Inc.
155 Federal St, Suite 700
Boston, MA 02110

RE: Emerald Square Mall
999 South Washington St -
North Attieboro

DATE: 06/04/2025

Enclosed please find a copy of the following material regarding the complaint against the
above location:

[]First Notice [1Stipulated Order
[1Second Notice  [1Letter of Meeting
X Notice of Hearing []Application for Variance

[[]1Correspondence [ Decision of the Board

Please review all enclosed documents carefully.

cc: Local Building Inspector
Independent Living Center
Local Commission on Disability
Complainant



MAURAHEALEY - Commonwealth of Massachusetts Ag;*éﬁ%i%%?gﬁé?%ﬁé&ﬁgN
Division of Occupational Licensure
KIM DRISCOLL Office of Public Safety and Inspections SARAH R. WILKINSON
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF
Architectural Access Board OCCUPATIONAL LICENSURE
sacagxggx[ggu?\ﬂaoomce 1 Federal St., Suite 600 4
OF ECONGWIC DEVELOPMENT Boston, Massachusetts 02110
CONMPLAINT HEARING NOTICE C 25 - 001

RE: Emerald Square Mall, 999 South Washington $t, North Attieboro

You are hereby notified that an informal adjudicatory hearing before the Architectural Access
Board has been scheduled for you to appear on Monday, September 22, 2025 at 1:00 PM

See the please note section for information on attending the remote meeting.

This hearing is upon a complaint filed by George Ramian relative to Sections

2.6 and 28.1
A copy of the complaint is available for public inspection during regular business hours.

This hearing will be conducted in accordance with the procedures set forth in M.G.L.., c. 30A,
and 801 CMR 1.02, the Informal/Fair Hearings Rules. At the hearing, each party may be
represented by counsel, may present evidence and may cross examine opposing witnesses.

PLEASE NOTE: Requests for the continuance of a hearing must be received no later than
fourteen (14) days prior to the scheduled hearing date. Continuances are granted at the Board's
discretion only. The link to the meeting can be found on the Architectural Access Board's
web site under 2025 Meeting's Calendar, click Notice of Meeting then click join meeting.
You can also contact Executive Director William Joyce at William.Joyce@Mass.Gov or
mobile #617-894-1254 to request an electronic link fo the meeting or to request a

continuance. .
Date: June 4, 2025 ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

ﬂ?f/ﬂ/ Wr @P)

Chairperson

cc: Independent Living Center
l.ocal Building Inspector
Local Disability Commission
Complainant



[5 Outlook

Emerald Square Mall, 999 South Washington St, N. Attleboro (C25-001) - 2nd Notice

From Benitez, Arelyn (DPL) <Arelyn.Benitez@mass.gov>
Date Mon 5/19/2025 2:14 PM
Bcc carole.baker@comcast.net <carole.baker@comcast.net>; Ramian, George (DPL) <George.Ramian@mass.gov>

0 1 attachment (141 KB)
C25-001 2nd Notice.pdf;

Good afternoon,

Attached is the Second Notice for complaint # C25-001, regarding elevator outages at 999 South Washington
Street in N. Attleboro. This email is intended to keep all interested parties informed.

Regards,

Arelyn Benitez

Compliance Officer |

She/Her

Architectural Access Board

Office of Public Safety and Inspections
Division of Occupational Licensure
One Federal Street, Suite 600

Boston, MA 02118

(617) 727-0660

[www.mass.gov/aab]www.mass.gov/aab



MAURA HEALEY Commonwealth of Massachusetts P YLAR. DEMILIA
Division of Occupational Licensure AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS REGULATION

KiIM DRISCOLL Office of Public Safety and Inspections SARAH R. WILKINSON
ANT GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF
Architectural Access Board OCGUPATIONAL LICENSURE
Secﬂeﬁ%’y%mg | 1 Federal St., Suite 600
OF ECONGMIC DEVELGPMENT. Boston, Massachusetts 02118
TO! Emerald Square Mall Realty Holding Docket Number C25 001

LLC C/O VCORP Agent Services, Inc.
155 Federal St, Suite 700
Boston, MA 02110

RE: Emerald Square Mall
999 South Washington St
North Attleboro

DATE: 05/19/2025

Enclosed please find a copy of the following material regarding the complaint against the
above location:

[_]First Notice [ Stipulated Order
X Second Notice [ Letter of Meeting
[INotice of Hearing []Application for Variance

|_ICorrespondence [ ]Decision of the Board

Please review all enclosed documents carefully.

cc: Local Building inspector
Independent Living Center
Local Commission on Disability
Complainant



MAURA HEALEY Commonwealth of Massachusetts ol YCAR DEMILIA
Division of Occupational Licensure

AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS REGULATION

KM DRISCOLL Office of Pybl:c Safety and inspections SARAH R WILKINSON
Architectural Access Board OCGUPATIONAL LIGENSURE
secnemeggguﬂ\fe?)#m 1 Federal St., Suite 600
OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ‘ Boston, Massachusetts 02110
May 19, 2025

Emerald Square Mall Realty Holding LLC
C/O VCORP Agent Services, Inc,

165 Federal St, Suite 700

Boston, MA 02110

RE: Emerald Square Mall . Docket Number C25 001
999 South Washington St

North Attleboro

Dear SirfMadam

On March 12, 2025 ,you were notified of a complaint filed against you with respect to
alleged violations of the Board's Rules and Regulations at your premlses Attached is a copy
of the orlgmai notice.

To date, we have not received a full plan for compliance or an update on the status. If you do
not respond within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter, the Board will schedule a hearing for
you to appear on the complaint. You should also be aware that the Board has the authority to
impose fines of up to $1,000.00 per day per violation for any person found in willful violation of
the Board's orders.

Sincerely,
p
~ Arelyn Benitez

Compliance Officer

cc: Local Building Department
Local Disability Commission
independent Living Center
Complainant



MAURA HEALEY Commonwealth of Massachusetts nn e VEMILIA
Division of Occupational Licensure ATFARS AND BUSESS REGULATION

KM DRISCOLL Offlce of Pybllc Safety and Inspections SARAH R. WILKINSON
o - Arch:tectural ACCGSS Board e e e e OGUPATIONAL LICENSURE -
con gyﬂgrgx:gg  HAQ. e 1000 Washington St., Suite 710
S6F ECONOMIE DEVELCRMENT - Boston, Massachusetts 02118 .

March 12, 2025
JOSEPH M SAPONARO Docket Number C25 001
28601 CHAGRIN BOULEVARD, SUITE 600
CLEVELAND, OH 44122 .

RE: Emerald Square Mall 939 South Washington St , North Attleboro

Dear '

Upon information received by tha Architectural Access Board, the facility referenced above has been reported to violate
M.G.L. . 22, § 13A and the Ruies and Regulations (521 CMR) promulgated thereunder. Reported violations, inciude
the following Hems:

Section: Reported violation:

2.6 aintenance of Access Features: At all times, accessibllity features must be maintained and fully
perational. (i.e. access aisles kept clear at all times, mechanical devices be kept in operaling condition,
tc).

28.1 In all multi-story buildings and faciiities, each level shall be served by a passenger elevator,

omplaint reports elevator outages, under 521 CMR, this is considered a failure to maintain access
eatures. ‘

Under Massachusetts law, the Board Is authorized to take legal action against violators of its regulations, including but
not limited to, an application for a court order preventing the further use of an offending facility. The Board aiso has the
authority to impose fines of up to $1,000.00 per day, per violation, for willfu) nancompliance with its regulations.

You are requested to notify this Board, in writing, of the steps you have taken or plan to take to comply with the current
regulations. Please note the current sections may be different from the sections that are cited above. Unless the Board
receives such notification within 14 days of receipt of this letter, it will take necessary legal action to enforce its
regulations as set forth above. If you have any questions, you may contact this office.

c¢c: Local Building Inspector ‘ } Singarely,
Local Disability Commission
Independent Living Center
Compiainant

Dawn Guarriello
Chairpersen



Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Licensure
Office of Public Safety and Inspections

1000 Washington St., Suate 710 Boston eMA o 021 18
V: 817-727-0660 « www.mass.gov/aab

You have received this Notice because the Board has received information indicating that an’
element or elements of the buuldmg or facility you own is or are not in compllance with 521
CMR. This process is deslgned to provide you with a reasonabte opportunity to correct any
outstanding violations, Please complete both sides of this form and return it to:

. L
I L ! . ;o

"Arelyn Benitez
Architectural Access Board
1000 Washington Street, Suite 710
Boston, MA 02118 _ g
Email: Arelyn, Benitez@mass gov

Electronic Coples of thlS form are available at the Board’s website {http: /fwww.mass.gov/aab )

if you wish to submit it via emall If you have any questions, please contact the Board’s staff via

telephone at 617-727- 0660 during normal business hours {9am - Spm Mon- Fri). Please note

that failure to return this document in a timely manner will result in-the issuance of a Second
"Notice, and continued failure to address the items cited may result in fines of up to $1,000 per
_day per viclation among other legal remedies.

Please check ONE of the boxes below and return this form within 14 days of receipt of the
First Notice:

O | have enclosed a plan to correct the violation(s), including a date for when | expect the work to be
complete. | am aware that this plan will need to be approved by the Compliance Officer.

[ i require additional time to prepare a plan to correct the cited viofation(s), | have attached an
explanation for why | require this additional time, including the specific amount of additional time am
reguesting {which cannot exceed 90 days from the date of receipt of this Notlce), and am aware that the
" Compliance Officer is not obligated to grant this additional time. -

{1 believe that correcting the violation({s) cited in the First Notice is impracticable {as defined in 521
CMR 5) and wiil be submitting a completed Application for Variance in no more than 30 days from the
date | recelved the First Notice,

{1 1 believe that the element{s) cited in the First Notice are not in violation of 521 CMR and | have
attached a detailed explanation showing why they are in compliance or not otherwise subject to 521
CMR, including specific references to the applicable code sections,

1 1 am neither the legal owner of the bullding/facility nor their employee or agent.

(Signature) . (Date)

Daocket Number

Architectural Access Board. - {Office Use Oniy)




Communications Preference=

Please Select one:

[ 1 want to receive all further documents regarding this case

electronically at the following email address:

[ ]t want to receive all further documents regarding this case via

certified mail at the following mailing address:
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[5 Outlook

Emerald Square Mall, 999 South Washington St., N. Attleboro (C25-001) - 1st Notice.PDF

From Joyce, William (DPL) <William.Joyce@mass.gov>
Date Wed 3/12/2025 12:33 PM

Bcc carole.baker@comcast.net <carole.baker@comcast.net>; Higgins, Steven <shiggins@iacil.org>; Ramian,
George (DPL) <George.Ramian@mass.gov>

0 1 attachment (112 KB)
C25-001 1st Notice.pdf;

Good afternoon,

Attached is the first notice for complaint # C25-001, regarding elevator outages at 999 South Washington Street in
N. Attleboro. This email is intended to keep all interested parties informed.

Regards,

William Joyce

Executive Director

He/Him/His

Architectural Access Board

Office of Public Safety and Inspections
Division of Occupational Licensure

1000 Washington Street, Suite 710
Boston, MA 02118

617-727-0660
[www.mass.gov/aab]www.mass.gov/aab



MAURA HEALEY (?o.m_monwealth of f.\llassaqhusetts e R D'EMILIA
Division of Occupational Licensure

AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS REGULATION

KM DRISCOLL Office of P_ublic Safety and Inspections SARAH R. WILKINSON
Architectural Access Board OCCUPATIONAL LICENSURE
YVONNE HAQ_ 1000 Washington St., Suite 710
GF ECONOMIG DEVELOPMENT. Boston, Massachusetts 02118
TO: JOSEPH M SAPONARO Docket Number C25 001

28601 CHAGRIN BOULEVARD, SUITE
600 CLEVELAND, OH 44122

RE: Emerald Square Mall
999 South Washington St
North Attleboro

DATE: 03/12/2025

Enclosed please find a copy of the following material regarding the complaint against the
above iocation:

DA First Notice []Stipulated Order
[ISecond Notice ~ [JLetter of Meeting
[ ] Notice of Hearing []Application for Variance

[1Correspondence [JDecision of the Board

Please review all enclosed documents carefully.

cc: Local Building Inspector
Independent Living Center
Local Commission on Disability
Complainant



MAURA HEALEY CEo.m_monweaIth of I}nassaqhusetts N A R D'EMILIA
Division of Occupational Licensure

AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS REGULATION

KIMDRISCOLL Office of Pybllc Safety and Inspections SARAH R WILKINSON
Architectural Access Board OCGUPATIONAL LICENSURE
YVONNE HAQ_ 1000 Washington St., Suite 710
GF ECONOMIC DEVELOFMENT Boston, Massachusetts 02118

March 12, 2025
JOSEPH M SAPONARO Docket Number €25 001
28601 CHAGRIN BOULEVARD, SUITE 600
CLEVELAND, OH 44122

RE: Emerald Square Mall 999 South Washington St . North Attleboro
Dear
Upon information received by the Architectural Access Board, the facility referenced above has been reported to violate
M.G.L. c. 22, § 13A and the Rules and Regulations (521 CMR) promulgated thereunder. Reported violations, include
the following items:

Section: Reported violation:
P 6 ’J\-llaintenance of Access Features: At all times, accessibility features must be maintained and fully

operational. (i.e. access aisles kept clear at all times, mechanical devices be kept in operating condition,
etc).
28.1 In all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level shall be served by a passenger elevator.

Fomplaint reports elevator outages, under 521 CMR, this is considered a failure to maintain access
eatures.

Under Massachusetts law, the Board is authorized to take legal action against violators of its regulations, inciuding but
not limited to, an application for a court order preventing the further use of an offending facility. The Board also has the
authority to impose fines of up to $1,000.00 per day, per violation, for willful noncompliance with its regulations.

You are requested to notify this Board, in writing, of the steps you have taken or plan to take to comply with the current
regulations. Please note the current sections may be different from the sections that are cited above. Uniess the Board
receives such notification within 14 days of receipt of this letter, it will take necessary legal action to enforce its
regulations as set forth above. If you have any questions, you may contact this office.

cc: Local Building Inspector Singerely,

Local Disability Commission M M AO
Independent Living Center Dawn Guarriello =
Complainant Chairperson



A e ] — o o | (|t ] | e i W e ) g

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Division of Occupational Licensure
Office of Public Safety and Inspections

1000 Washington St., Suite 710 » Boston « MA « 02118
V: 617-727-0660 « www.mass.gov/aab

You have received this Notice because the Board has received information indicating that an
element or elements of the building or facility you own is or are not in compliance with 521
CMR. This process is designed to provide you with a reasonable opportunity to correct any
outstanding violations. Please complete both sides of this form and return it to:

Arelyn Benitez

Architectural Access Board

1000 Washington Street, Suite 710
Boston, MA 02118

Email: Arelyn.Benitez@mass.gov

Electronic Copies of this form are available at the Board’s website (http://www.mass.gov/aab)
if you wish to submit it via email. If you have any questions, please contact the Board’s staff via
telephone at 6§17-727-0660 during normal business hours {(9am — Spm Mon-Fri). Please note
that failure to return this document in a timely manner will result in the issuance of a Second
Notice, and continued failure to address the items cited may result in fines of up to $1,000 per
day per violation among other legal remedies.

Please check ONE of the boxes below and return this form within 14 days of receipt of the
First Notice:

I I have enclosed a plan to correct the violation(s), including a date for when | expect the work to be
complete. | am aware that this plan will need to be approved by the Compliance Officer.

[ I require additional time to prepare a plan to correct the cited violation(s), | have attached an
explanation for why | require this additional time, including the specific amount of additional time | am
requesting {(which cannot exceed 90 days from the date of receipt of this Notice), and am aware that the
Compliance Officer is not obligated to grant this additional time.

{0 1 believe that correcting the violation(s} cited in the First Notice is impracticable (as defined in 521
CMR 5) and will be submitting a completed Application for Variance in no more than 30 days from the
date | received the First Notice.

O I believe that the element(s) cited in the First Notice are not in violation of 521 CMR and | have
attached a detailed explanation showing why they are in compliance or not otherwise subject to 521
CMR, including specific references to the applicable code sections.

(J 1 am neither the legal owner of the building/facility nor their employee or agent.

{Signature) {Date)

Docket Number

Architectural Access Board {Office Use Only)




Communications Preference

Please Select one:

| want to receive all further documents regarding this case

electronically at the following email address:

| want to receive all further documents regarding this case via

certified mail at the following mailing address:




Commonwealth of Massachusetts Docket Number

Division of Occupational Licensure
Office of Public Safety and Inspections (ffice Use Only)

Architectural Access Board
1000 Washington St., Suite 710 ¢ Boston ¢ MA ¢ 02118
V: 617-727-0660 ¢ www.mass.gov/aab

GENERAL BUILDING COMPLAINT FORM

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THIS FORM IS A MATTER OF PUBLIC RECORD AND
WILL BE DISCLOSED UPON REQUEST.

1. What is the name and address of the building believed to be in violation of the Rules and
Regulations of this Board?

Building Name or Description:

Emerald SquareMall

Street Address:
999 South Washington Street

City/Town:
North Attleboro

2. Does it appear that the building was recently constructed or renovated? no

3. What date were you most recently at the building? 1/23/23

4. How many floors? 4

Page 1 of 4 Rev, 4/2022



5. Please describe the violation(s) as clearly as possible. Include information on the nature of
the violation, the location of the violation within the building or site, and any other information
you feel might be relevant. The Board’s staff also recommends you include
photographs of the violation if possible. (Please use additional sheets if necessary):

There is no accessibility for handicap person(s) all passenger elevators are shut down,
units have been shut down by D.P.L. failure to mainatin safe operation.

6. Name and address of person/organization filing this complaint (if organization is filing, please
provide the Board with the name of a contact person) (required):

Name: George Ramian

Mailing Address:
1000 Washington Street Boston Ma.

E-mail- george.ramian@mass.gov

Telephone: 617-894-3007

7. Would you like to receive communication from the Board electronically or via US Mail?
Email:(®)  Regular Mail:O)

8. Individual Signature (required):

1/10/25

Date:
Page 2 of 4 Rev, 5/2022




OPTIONAL INFORMATION

The following information is optional, and your complaint will be processed regardless of
whether the information is provided. However, you should be aware that the less
information that is provided, the longer it will take this office to process your
complaint.

a. Name and address of the building owner or manager:

Name:

Mailing Address:

b. The Board only considers complaints with respect to buildings which are:
1.) constructed by the state, city or town, and construction, reconstruction, alteration or
remodeling occurred after December of 1968; or
2.) privately financed buildings that are open to or used by the public and construction,
reconstruction, alteration or remodeling occurred after June 10, 1975.

c. Do you have reason to believe the element(s) subject to this complaint have been
recently renovated?

Yes: Q No: ﬂ

If you answered yes, please indicate the date and extent of the work below, and if
possible attach a copy of the associated building permit to this complaint.

Continued on Next Page

Page 3 of 4 Rev, 5/2022



2.) Do you have reason to believe that in any continuous 3-year period the spending on
construction, reconstruction, alteration, or remodeling was more than:

$100,000 No

30% of the building’s assessed value _NO

If you answered yes, please indicate the date and extent of the work below, and if
possible attach a copy of the associated building permit to this complaint.

Assessed value of the building only (do not include the value of the land):

If possible, please attach a copy of the property card to your complaint.

Page 4 of 4 Rev, 5/2022
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